BEFORE THE MEDICAL LICENSING

BOARD OF INDIANA

CAUSE NUMBER: 2002 MLB 0039
STATE OF INDIANA,

Petitioner,

FILED

NOV 0 8 2002

HEALTH FiOFESSIONS
BUREAU

V.

Deborah Ann Redd, M.D.,
License No.: 01048156,

R N . g T

Respondent.

SUMMARY SUSPENSION ORDER

The Medical Licensing Board of Indiana ("Board"), pursuant to the authority of Indiana
Code § 4-21.5-4-1 et seq. and Indiana Code § 25-1-9-10, at the October 24, 2002 meeting, by a
vote of 5-0-0, SUMMARILY SUSPENDS the license held by Deborah Ann Redd, M.D.,
("Respondent") for 90 days, as the Board finds that an emergency exists and that the Respondent
r'epreseﬁts a clear and immediate danger to the public health and safety if allowed to practice
medicine in the State of Indiana.

Deputy Attorney General N. Renee Gallagher represented the Stafe of Indiana. The
Respondent was present and not represented by counsel.

Respondent represents a clear and immediate danger to -the public health and safety and,
if allowed to continue to practicing as a licensed physician, Respondent will continue to

represent a clear and imme'diat_e danger to the public health and safety for the following reasons:

a. The Respondent called in and picked up prescriptions for several
controlled substances for two of her tamily members, Sue Dukehart and Linda Castle,
from approximately June of 2002 through September of 2002. Both patients were later
discovered to be the Respondent’s sisters. On or about September 10, 2002, both Ms.
Dukehart and Ms. Castle were shown a printout of the drugs the Respondent had
prescribed for them and had picked up from the Walgreen’s pharmacy located at 5830 N.




Clinton Street, Fort Wayne, Indiana. Both Ms. Dukehart and Ms. Castle admitted that
they had not received any of the prescription drugs reported on the printout. Therefore,
the Respondent has engaged in fraud or material deception in the course of providing
professional services or activities, in violation of Indiana Code § 25-1-9-4(a)(1);

b. The Respondent knowingly prescribed controlled substances for her
sisters and picked up said prescriptions. However, Respondent used the controlled
substances for her own use. Respondent has knowingly violated a state statute or rule, or
federal statute or regulation, regulating the profession in question, to-wit: 844 IAC 5-2-5
by failing to exercise reasonable care in her prescriptive authority and following
generally accepted professional theory and practice, in violation of Indiana Code § 25-1-

9-4(a)(3)

c. The Respondent has become unfit to practice because of her abuse or
addiction to controlled substances and her failure to keep abreast of current professmnal
theory or practlce in violation of Indiana Code § 25-1-9-4(a)(4).

This NON-FINAL emergency order is based on the evidence in the Board’s file, the
evidence presented to the Board by the Petitioner and the Respondent’s testimony.

WHEREFORE, RESPONDENT IS ORDERED to immediafely cease and desist all
acts constituting the practice of medicine for a period of 90 days from the date of this Order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that Respondent shall immediatély surrender all indicia

of licensure, including her pocket license and wall license, to the Board in care of the Health

Professions Bureau, 402 West Washington Street, Room 041, India'napolis, Indiana 46204.

SO ORDERED, this g\lﬂ\ day of/ \;{/ j!lr,ufk*i,.2002; this Order is effective as of
Ocke ey Ly 2002,

MEDICAL LICENSING BOARD OF INDIANA

By, N4 ﬁ Ko gtor—

Lisd R. Hayey /
\%}::cutive Director O




Health Professions Bureau
copies to:
Deborah .Ann Redd, M.D.

415 East Cook Road
Fort Wayne, IN 46825

SENT CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 760/ 3510 ocol F2e[9 56O
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED.

Deputy Attorney General N. Renee Gallagher
Office of the Attorney General

Indiana Government Center South

402 West Washington Street, Fifth Floor
Indianapolis, IN 46204-2770

“
J




MEDICAL LICENSING BOARD OF IND[ANA
CAUSE NUMBER 2002 MLB

STATE OF INDIANA, )
Petitioner, i ' | F l L EB '
v. ; 0CT 22 2002
Deborah Ann Redd, M.D., ) HEALTH PROFESSIONS
License No.: 01048156, ) BUREAU .
Resl.:)onc.ient.' : ' ; \ '

~ PETITION FOR SUMMARY SUSPENSION

The Statelof Indiana, by Counsel, N. Renee Gallagher, Deputy Attorney General MOVes.

the Medical Llcensmg Board of Indiana (“Board”) to suspend the license of Deborah Ann Redd : :

M.D. (“Respondent™) for 90 days, and in support of its petition states the followmg
- 1. Respondent is a licensed _,physzcmn n the State _Q.f Indlapa--. .
2. This Board has jﬁn'sdiétion to suspend Respondeﬁt’s_ Iicensé ih_'accordance' with thé
provisions Qf Indiana .Co.de § 4—21.5-4-3 et séq. and Indiana _Cocig § 25-179f10; | |

3 Respohdent represents a clear and immediate danger to the p'ﬁblic .health' and safety

and, if allowed to continue to practicing as a licensed physician, Respondent will continue to

represent a clear and immediate 'dangcr to the public health and safety for the following reasons:

| a. The Respondent called in and pickéd up prescrip_tio_ns for several controlled '
substances for two of her patients, Sue Dukehart and Linda Castle. Both patients were later
discovered to be the Respondent’s sisters. On or about September 10, 2002, both Ms. Dukehart

and Ms. Castle were shown a printout of the drugs the Respondent had prescribed for them and

had picked up from the Walgreen’s pharmacy located at 5830 N. Clinton Street, Fort Wayne,

Indiana. Both Ms. Dukehart and Ms. Castle admitted that they had not received any of the
prescription drugs reported on the printout. Therefore, the Respondent has engaged in fraud or

material deception in the course of providing professional services or activities, in violation of
Indiana Code § 25-1-9-4(a)(1);

b. The Respondent knowmgly prescribed controlled substances for her sisters and
picked up said prescriptions. However, Respondent used the controlled substances for her own




use. Respondent has knowingly violated a state statute or rule, or federal statute or regulation,
regulating the profession in question, to-wit: 844 IAC 5-2-5 by failing to exercise reasonable care
in her prescriptive authority and following generally accepted professxona] theory and practice, in
violation of Indiana Code § 25-1-9-4(a)(3);

c. The Respondent has become unfit to practice because of her abuse or addiction
to controlled substances and her failure to keep abreast of current professmnal theory  or
practice, in violation of Indiana Code § 25-1-9-4(a)(4). -

WHEREFORE, the State of Indiana requests that this Board set a hearing on this

petition for sunnn.ary suspension and suspend Respondent’s license for a period of ninety (90)

days and for all other proper relief.

Respectfully submitted,

Steve Carter,

o —




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a copy of the foregoing "Complaint” has been served upon the Respondent fth

the addres(l]wted [elow , by Umted States mail, first class postage prepald on thls ZZ,

day of A , 2002:

e

Deborah Ann Redd, M.D.
415 East Cook Road
Fort Wayne, IN 46825

Wl

N. Renee Gallagher
Deputy Attorney General
Attorney Number: 22590-49

- Deputy Attorney General, N. Rence Gallagher
Office of the Attorney General

Indiana Government Center South

402 West Washington Street, Fifth Floor
Indianapolis, IN 46204- 2770

(317) 232-6224
NRG/mlr:66463




BEFORE THE MEDICAL LICENSING
BOARD OF INDIANA
CAUSE NUMBER: 2002 MLB 0039

STATE OF INDIANA, )
) T
Petitioner, ; F ’ L E D
v ) DEC 19 299
DEBORAH ANN REDD, M D, ) HEALTH
: . P ROFEC‘ .
License No.: 01048156 ) SSIONS
) By
) REAY
Respondent. )

EXTENSION OF SUMMARY SUSPENSION ORDER
The Medical Licensing Board of Indiana ("Board"), pursuant to the authority _6f Indiana
Code § 4-21.5-4-1 et seq. and Indiana Code § 25-1-9-10, by a vote of 6-0-0, extends the
SUMMARY SUSPENSION of the license .held by Deborah Ann Redd, M.D., ("Respondent")
for an additioﬁal ninety {90) days as the Board finds that an emefgéncy continues to exist and

that the Respondent continues to .represent a clear and ir_nrhediate danger to the public health and

safety if allowed to practice medicine in the State of Indiana.

N. Renee Gallagher represented the State of .Indiana (“Petitioner”) and the Respc’md_ent
did not appear, but contacted the Petitioner prior to the hearing, Respondeﬁ_t agreed to the
extension of the Sumrhary Suspension of her license. | |
| WHEREFORE, RESPONDENT IS ORDERED to continue ?onc;wi'ng the tefms and
conditions outlined in the Board ’s Order issue(i_ on or about October 24, 2002, whereby the
Respondent waé ordered to continue to cease and desist all acts constituting the practice of |
physician for an _addifional ninety (90) days from the effective date of this order. _
SO ORDERED, this lﬂgay of d ) ﬂl O [w) , 2002; this Order ié'éﬁ'ectivé as

of December 5 2002




MEDICAL LICENSING BOARD OF INDIANA

copies to:

Deborah Ann Redd, M.D.
415 East Cook Road
Fort Wayne, IN 46825

SENT CERTIFIED MAIL NO. ___
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED.

Deputy Attorney General N. Renee Gallagher
Office of the Attorney General '
Indiana Government Center South

402 West Washington Street, Fifth Floor
Indianapolis, IN 46204-2770




BEFORE THE MEDICAL LICENSING
BOARD OF INDIANA
CAUSE NUMBER: 2002 MLB 0039

STATE OF INDIANA, )
Petitioner, i F ! 5- E Q
% ; APR 10 2003
PhonbAmlAMD, )
Respondent. ;

EXTENSION OF SUMMARY SUSPENSION ORDER

The Medical Licensing Board of Indiana ("Board"), pursuant to the authority of Indiana
Code § 4-21.5-4-1 et seq. and indiana Code § 25-1-9-10, held a hearing via teleconference on
March 5, 2003, by é vote of 4-0-0, extends the SUMMARY SUSPENSION of the license held
by Deborah Ann Redd, M.D., ("Respondent") for an additional ninety (90) days as the Board |
finds that an emergenéy continues to exist and that the Respondent contimies to represent a clear
and immediate danger to the public health and safety if allowed to practicg medicine in the State
of Indiana. o |

N. Renee Gallagher represented the State of Indiana (“Petitioner”) and the Respondem '
did not appear, but contacted the Pétitioner prior to the_hearing and agreed to the extension of the
Summary Suspensnon of her license. |

WHEREFORE, RESPON DENT IS ORDERED to continue followmg the terms and
conditions outlined in the Board’s original Summary Suspension Order issued on or about
October 24, 2002, whereby the Resp;mdent xﬁas ordered to continue to cease and desist all acts | |

constituting the practice of physician for an additional ninety (90) days from the effective date of

this order.




SO ORDERED, this @Q\rjay of @f A é , 2003; this Order is effective as of

March 5, 2003.
MEDICAL LICENSING BOARD OF INDIANA
B'y:
Executive Director
Health Professions Bureau
copies to:

Deborah Ann Redd, M.D.
415 East Cook Road
Fort Wayne, IN 46825

SENT CERTIFIED MAIL NO. )02 0560 O007 & 37 / 9 394
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED.

Deputy Attorney General N. Renee Gallagher
Office of the Attorney General '
Indiana Government Center South

402 West Washington Street, Fifth Floor
Indianapolis, IN 46204-2770




MEDICAL LICENSING

BOARD OF INDIANA | -
. - CAUSE NUMBER: 2002 MLB 0039
STATE OF INDIANA,

)
. )
Petitioner, ) 5
) ) FILED
. ) : |
Deborah Ann Redd, M.D., ) JUN 13 2003
License No.: 01048156, | g HEALTH PROFESS!ONS
- Respondent. ) BUREA
" COMPLAINT

The State of Indlana (“Petltxoner”) by counsel Deputy Attomey General, N.
:chee Gallaghcr, on behal_f of the Office of the Attorney General_(“Peutloncr "), and
pursuant to-Indiaha Code § 25-1-7-7 et seq., ind. Code §25-1-5-3, Ind. Code §25-22.5 et.
seq., thc Admiﬁistrative Orders é.nd Prc;cedures Act, Ind. Code § 4-21.5-3 et seq. and Ind.
Code § 25-1-9 et. seq. files its Complamt agamst the Medical hcense of Deborah Ann
~ Redd, M. D ("Respondent™), and i in support alleges and states:

EACTS

‘1. Respondent’s addrcss on file with the Board is: 1535 Elm Street, Terrre
Haute, Indiana 47807 and c/o Beacon House, 2456 N. Bolton Avenue, Indlanapohs
Indiana 46218. The Respondent is a duly licensed physmlan n thc State of Indla.na ‘under
license number 01 048156.

2 In 2001 and 2002, the Respondent called in aﬁd picked up iarescripﬁon-s
for several controlled substances for two of her patients, Sue Dukehart and Linda Castle.

3. Both patients were later discovered to be the Respondent’s sisters. On or

about September 10, 2002, both Ms. Dukehart and Ms. Castle were shown a printout of




) the drugs the Rcspondent had prescnbed for them and had picked up from the Walgreen s
pharmacy located at 5830 N. Clinton Street, Fort Waync Indlana '_ ' |

4. Both Ms. Dukehart and Ms. Castle admitted that they had not received any
of the prescription drugs reported on the printout_.. |

COUNT I

5; Peﬁtioner incérporates by reference paragréphs 1-4 herein.

6. The Respondent has engaged .in. fraud or material deception in the‘course of
providing profcssi_onal sefvice_s or é.ctivities, in violation of Indiana Code § 25-1-9-
- 4(a)(1), in that, she authored and filled prescriptions for two alleged patieﬁts an& kept the -
drugs for the Respondent’s own use. |

COUNT I
~ 7. Petitioner incorporates by reference paragraphs 1-4 heréin.

8. Respondent isin violatioh of Indiana Code § 25-179?4(a)(3), in that, she
filled prescriptions for alleged patients and then used the medications for the
Respondent’s own persénal use, in particular, the Respondent has knowing,ily violated a
state statute or rule,‘ or federal statute or re.g‘ulation, regulating the profession in question,
to-wit: 844 JAC 5-2-5 by failing to exercise reasonable care in her prescriptive authority
and folloWing generally accepted professional theory and practice..

éOUNT g
9. Petitioner incorporates by reference paragraphs 1-4 herein.
10. - The Respondent has become unfit to practice because of her abuse or

addiction to controlled substances and her failure to keep abreast of current professional

theory or practice, in violation of Indiana Code § 25-1-9-4(3.)(4).




- WHEREFORE, the Petitioner &emands an Order against the Respondent, thaf:

1. Imposes tile appropriate discipljn_ary sancﬁon; \

2. Directs the Resﬁondent to pay all the costs incurred by the Ofﬁcé
of the Attorney General in the prosecution of this case within thirty (30) days of
the Board’s Order; and |

3, Provides any other relief the Board deems just and proper.

Respectfully submitted,

Steve Carter,
Attorney Gen

eral pf Indiana
By: M %MI o M

N. Renee Gallagher
Deputy Attorney Gen
Attomney Number: 22590-49




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a copy of the 'foregoinf'r, "Complaint“ has been served upon the
Respondent at the address hsted below, by United Statcs mail, ﬁrst class  postage prepaid,
onthis (3 {5 dayor \m ' , 2003

Deborah Ann Redd, M.D.
- 1535 Elm Street
Terrre Haute, Indiana 47807

Deborah Ann Redd, M.D.
c/o Beacon House

2456 N. Bolton Avenue
Indianapolis, Indiana 46218

m@m D

N.’Renee Gallagher
Deputy Attorney General
Attorney Number: 22590-49

Deputy Attorney General, N. Renee Gallagher
Office of the Attorney General

Indiana Government Center South

402 West Washington Street, Fifth Floor
Indianapolis, IN 46204-2770

(317) 232-6224
NRG/mir:66463




BEFORE THE MEDICAL LICENSING
BOARD OF INDIANA
CAUSE NUMBER: 2002 MLB 0039

STATE OF INDIANA, )] .
) .
Petitioner, ) F l L E D
)
v. ) JUL 142003
" ) . -
Deborah Ann Redd, M.D., ) HEALTH PROFESSICHNS
License No.: 01048156, ) BUREAU
)
Respondent. )

EXTENSION OF SUMMARY SUSPENSION ORDER
| The Medical Licensing Board of Indiana (“Board"'), pursuant to the authority of Indiana

Code § 4-21.5-4-1 ef seq. and Indiana Code § 25-1-9-10, on or about June 26, 2003, by a vote of
6-0-0, extends the SUMMARY SUSPENSION of the license held by Deborah Ann Redd, M.D.,.
("Respondent") for an additional ninety (90) days as the Board finds that an emergency continues
to exist and that the Respondent continues to represent a clear and immediate danger to the
public health and safety if allowed to practice medicine in the State of Indiana,

N. Renee Gallagher represented the State of Indiana (“Petitioner™) and the Respondent
did not appear but contacted the Petitioner prior to the hearing in writing' and agreed to an
extension of the emergency suspension of her Indiana medical license for an additional ninety
(90) days.

WHEREFORE, RESPONDENT IS ORDERED to continue following the terms and

conditions outlined in the Board’s original Summary Suspension Order issued on or about

October 24, 2002, whereby the Respondent was ordered to continue to cease and desist all acts




constituting the practice of medicine for an additional ninety (90) days from the effective date of

this order.

' SO ORDERED, this Zﬁﬂ\day of 9 N ?g , 2003; this Order is effective as

of June 26.2003.

MEDICAL LICENSING BOARD OF INDIANA

)
[EY

xecutive Director

Health Professions Bureau

copies to:

Deborah Ann Redd, M.D.
c¢/o Beacon House '
2456 N. Bolton Avenue
Indianapolis, Indiana 46218

SENT CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 7002 0860 poo 7 83718 00|
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED.

Deputy Attorney General N. Renee Gallagher
Office of the Attorney General

Indiana Government Center South

402 West Washington Street, Fifth Floor
Indianapolis, IN 46204-2770




MEDICAL LICENSING BOARD OF INDIANA
CAUSE NUMBER: 2002 MLB 0039

STATE OF INDIANA, )
- Petitioner, ) TN
) FILED
V. )
| ) SEP 10 2003
Deborah Ann Redd, M.D., ) '
License No.: 01048156, ) HEALTH PROFESSIONS
) BUREAU
Respondent. )

EXTENSION OF SUMMARY SUSPENSION ORDER

The Medical Licensing Board of Indiana ("Board"), pursuant to the authority of Indiana
Code § 4-21.5-4-1 et seq. and Indiana Code § 25-1-9-10, on or about August 28, 2003, by a vote
of 5-0-0, extends the SUMMARY SUSPENSION of the license held by Deborah Ann Redd,
M.D., ("Respondent") fof an additional ninety (90) days as the Board finds that an emergency
continues to exist and that the Respondent continues to represent a clear and immediate danger to
the public health and safety if allowed to practice medicine in the State of Indiana.

N. Renee Gallagher represented the State of Indiana (“Petitioner”) and the Respondent
did not appear but contacted the Petitioner prior to the hearing in wntmg and requested an
extension of the emergency suspension of her Indiana medical license for an additional ninety
(90) days.

WHEREFORE, RESPONDENT IS ORDERED to continue following the terms and

conditions outlined in the Board’s original Summary Suspension Order issued on or about

October 24, 2002, whereby the Respondent was ordered to continue to cease and desist all acts




~ constituting the practice of physician for an additional ninety (90) days from the effective date of

this order.
SO ORDERED, this |61 day of 2003 this Order is effective as
of August 28, 2003.
MEDICAL LICENSING BOARD OF INDIANA
By:
Executive Director
Health Professions Bureau
copies to:
Deborah Ann Redd, M.D.
¢/o Beacon House
2456 N. Bolton Avenue
Indianapolis, Indiana 46218

SENT CERTIFIED MAIL NO. J002, 0860 000" &37¢ 365§
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED.

Deputy Attorney General N. Renee Gallagher
Office of the Attorney General

Indiana Government Center South

402 West Washington Street, Fifth Floor
Indianapolis, IN 46204-2770




BEFORE THE MEDICAL LICENSING
BOARD OF INDIANA
- CAUSE NUMBER: 2002 MLB 0039

FILED
AR 07 2

-~ HEALTH PRy, . _3IONS
BUREAU

STATE OF INDIANA,

" Petitioner,
V.

Deborah Ann Redd, M.D.
License No.:'01048156,

?

‘ .

Respondent.

FINDINGS OF FACT AND ORDER .
The Medical Licensing Board of Inchana ("Board“) held an Adrrnmstratlve Hearmg on

T anuary 22, 2004 in Room C of the Indiana Govemment Center, South, 402 West Washmgton
Street Indlanapohs Ind1ana 46204, to consider a proposed settlemont agreement regardmg
| reinstatement of the licensure of Deborah Ann Redd, M.D. ("Respondent").
The State of Indiana was represented by Kate Sinn, Deputy Attorney General. V,The
Respondent appeared in person. The Boano, after con"side‘:ring the settlement proposal and .taking
official notice of its files in this case, by a vote of 5—0—_1’, issues the following Findings of Fa.ot:- :

'FINDINGS OF FACT

1. | Respondent is a licensed medical doctor holding Indiana license number

01048156.

2. I 2001 and 2002, the ReSpondent called in and picked up prescriptions for

several controlled substances for two of her patients, Sue Dukehart and Linda Castle Both

patients were later discovered to be the Respondent’s sisters.




3. On or about Septem‘oer' 10, 2002, both Ms. Dul_cehart and Ms. Castle were shown
a prirltout of the drugs t‘oe-Respondent had presoribed for them _and.had 'pick_ed up f'rom'the.
‘Walgreen’s pttannacy located at 5830 N.VCIint"on Street, Fort Wayne, Indiana. |

4. Both Ms. Dukehart and Ms. Castle adntitted that they had not received any of the |
prescnptlon drugs reported on the printout. |

 5. On October 24, 2002, the Board smnmanly suspended Respondents medlcal-
license. | |
6. OnJune ‘1l3, 2603, the State filed a Complaint against the Respondent.
7. The Respondent’s license continued to be summarily suspended sinee October 24,
2002, by agreement of ﬂte parties. |
| 78. The Respondent has completed freatment at the Rush Behavmral Health Center
(“Rush") in Downers Grove, Illm01s, and has reee1ved recommendattons from her Rush health
care providers ooncenﬁng her further treatment and improvement in the form a Caduceus
- Aftercare Program.

9.  The Respondent has agreed to comply w1th the Caduceus Aftercare Program as
set forth m the recommendatwn of Rush and has been i in comphance w11:h the Program since
March of 2003. | |

10.' On April 8, 2003, the Respondent 31gned a Contmmng Care Contract with the
Physician Assistance Program of the Indiana State Medical Assoc1at10n (ISMA). |

11.  The Respondent requests that her license be reinstated, and the State has no .
objection to this request, so long as the Respondent is compliant with the recommendations of

ISMA and Rush.




_ " ULTIMATE FINDINGS OF FACT
1. The-'condnct described above is in violation of the:folieufing: | |

a)  Indiana Code § 25-1-9-4(a)(1)(B) in that Respondent has engaged in fraud
or material deception in the course of providing profeseional services or activities;

b)  Indiana Code § '25-1-94@)'(3) in that Respondent has knowingly ‘violatet.i
_a state statute or rule, or -federel statute or :egulatien, regulating the profession in
‘ .question, to wit: 844 JIAC 5-2-5in that Respendent failed to exercise reasonable care in
her nreseriptive authori‘ny and following émerally accepted professional theory and
practice; and | | | | | |

¢) | Indlana Code § 25-1- 9-4(a)(4)(B) and (D) in that Respondent has failed to

keep abreest of current professmnal theory or practlce and become unfit to practlce

because of her abuse or addiction to eontrolled substances.

ORDER

Based upon the above Flndlngs of Fact, the Board issues the follomng Order:
1 Respondent's license is re1nstated and Respondent is plaeed on INDEFINITE

| PROBATION.

2. Respondent may not seek to have probation withdrawn for a penod of five (5)

years. . — I D

3. Respondent may not seek to have probation mod1ﬁed for a penod of three (3)

i i S

years.




4, During probation, the following terms and conditions shall govern Respondent’s

license:

a)

b)

d)

2)

h)

The Respondent éha.ll be compliant with all terms and conditions of the
ISMA co'nn'act. A c;opy of said contract shall be providéd to the Board
30 days from ﬂle date of this order. |
Ther Resisondent shall coxﬁply' with the Caduceus Aftercare Program as
set forth in the recommendation of Rush Behavior Health Center. |

The Respondent shall not practice medicine until she presents a

‘monitoring agreement and a preceptor for approval by the Board or the

Board Designee.

The Respondent shall cause her preceptor to submit a written report to
the Board regarding Respondent‘é ‘progress. The reports are to be
nionthly for the first three month$ and quarte:rl.)_F for the remainder of the

Respondent's probation.

~ The Respondent shall see a counselor at least one (1) time per month.

The Respondent shall cause her counselor (currenﬂy June Thompson) to -
submit written qﬁarterly reports to tﬁe_ Board as to the status of
Respondent’s therapy. |

The Respondent shall see a psychiatrist at léast' one time per quaﬁer and
the Respondent 'shall cause her psychiatrist (currently Catherine Herod, -
M.D.) to. submit quarterly reports -to the Board. |

The Respondent shall personally appear before the Board quarterly.




oy

i)

The Respondent shall conipiéfcély Cabstain  from mood altering

éuBsténces, including alcohol, éxcépt as 'prescribe_d by a duly licensed

_practitioner for a documented legitimate purpbse. The 1reatmg physician

shall report any such medical treatment and prescribing to the Board

within teﬁ (10) days after the date of treatment. Respondent must

- inform the treating physician of this responsibility and ensure ﬁmcly

*c';ompliance.

Respondent must mamtam a. controlled substénces log, whj.cl.n_ shall
include the patieﬁt’s hﬂﬁals, the date, the patient’s complaint, the
medication 'prescribed, and date l_ast‘ i)rescﬂbed and the amount.
Requndeﬁt must make the coﬁtrdlled. substance log a_hd péﬁent éharts '

available for review by the Board.

5 A violation of this Ordei', or otherwise reported non-compliance with the statutes

and regulations relating to the competent practice of medicine, may result in the

State requesting an emergency suspension of Respondent’s license, pending a

reinstatement of the ini'tial action giﬁng rise to this resolution, an Order to Show

Cause as may be issued by the Board, or a new cause of action pursuant to

Indiana Code § 25-1-9-4(a)(10), any or all of which could lead fo additional

sanctions up to and including revocation of the Respondent’s license.



50 ORDERED THIS L DAY OF @ﬂ@t&ﬁ 2004,

MEDICAL LICENSING BOARD OF INDIANA

By~ M. ﬁ , %Z«@ Mder
‘ (Sl'éiéa-R. Hdyes '
Executive Direct

- Health Professions Bureau




- copies to:

Deborah Ann Redd, M.D.

1535 Elm Street _

Tenre Haute, Indiana 47807

SENT CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 7002 3150 0000 1731 3256
. RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED.

Deborah Ann Redd, M.D.
c¢/o Beacon House '
2456 N. Bolton Avenue

- Indianapolis, Indiana 46218

SENT CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 7002 3150 0000 1731 3263
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED.

Deputy Attorney General Kate Sinn-
Office of Attorney General

402 West Washington Street, 5th Floor
- Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-2770




BEFORE THE MEDICAL LICENSING
BOARD OF INDIANA
CAUSE NO.: 2002 MLB 0039

STATE OF INDIANA, )
)
Petitioner, )
V. ) FILED
)
DEBORAH ANN REDD, M.D., ) MAY 0 6 2009
License No. 01048156A, ) '
) [ diana Profece,
Respondent. ) %

———

ORDER WITHDRAWING PROBATION

Hearing having been held on April 23, 2009, on the Respondent’s petition for withdrawal
of probation, the Board, by a vote of 6-0, now issues its Order Withdrawing Probation as
follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. This matter is before the Board on Deborah Ann Redd's (hereinafter “Respondent™)
petition for withdrawal of her probation. In its Findings of Fact and Order issued on April 7,
2004, the Board placed the Respondent, whose license had been summarily suspended, on
probation indefinitely. Various terms and conditions were imposed.

2. The Respondent has established that the deficiency that required disciplinary action
has been remedied. Dr. Frick and Rick Gustafson testified on the Respondent’s behalf. Dr. Frick
said she had been a “model participant™ in the Indiana State Medical Association’s Physician
Assistance Program and that he “would endorse [probation withdrawal] enthusiastically.”

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Indiana Code section 25-1-9-9(b) states in pertinent part that:

The board may withdraw or modify [a] probation [imposed in a disciplinary
proceeding] if it finds, after a hearing, that the deficiency that

required disciplinary action has been remedied, or that changed circumstances
warrant a modification of the order.

2. Because the Respondent has established that the deficiency that required disciplinary
action has been remedied, she qualifies for withdrawal of her probation.



ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED that the Respondent’s
petition for withdrawal of her probation is granted and therefore her probation is withdrawn.

ISSUED this (0 day of May, 2009.
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